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MINISTRY OF LABOUR

H.M. Factory Inspectorate,
'19 St. James's (Square, •London SjW-1.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr.
G. D. (Ramsden to be Appointed Factory Doctor
under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1I959, for the Staple-
hurst District of the 'County of Ken't.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories 'has appointed Dr.
P. N. Sttonbury too be Appointed 'Factory Doctor
under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959, for the
Cleobury Mortimer DSs-trict of the County otf Shrop-
shire.

H.M. Chief Inspector (of Factories 'has appointed Dr.
•C. H. Wilkinson Wo be Appointed Factory Doctor
under the Factories Acts, '1937 to 1959, for the
Portsmouth District of the County of Hampshire.

MINISTRY OF POWER

Thames House South, Millbank,
iLondon S.WJ.

26flh April 1962.
The Minister oif Power, in pursuance of the powers
Conferred upon Mm. by the Electricity Acts, -1947
and 'Ii9i57, and .the -Regulations made thereunder, bias
re-appo5mted J. Foster IBeaver, Esq., O.B.E., J.P., to
be a. part-time member of the Yorkshire Electricity
Board constituted under .the said Acts.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Southwark Street,
London S.E.I.

The 'Minister of Transport in exercdse of the powers
conferred upon him iby the Transport Act, 1947, as
amended iby the Transport Adt, 1953, has re-appointed
Mr. Thomas Hawksiley Summer son, D.L., J.P., to
be a pant-time Member of the British Transport
Commission from 1st May 1962.

Road Traffic Act, 1960
Speed Limit—West HuntspUl, Soms

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport
intends to make an Order the effect of Which will be
that on the length of iroad specified in the Schedule
hereto there shall be substituted a speed limit of
40 m.p.h. ifor the existing speed limSlt of 30 m.p.h.

Any objection to the making of the Order should
be sent in writing ito the iSecretary, 'Ministry of Trans-
port, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street,
London S.E.1, not later than (the 22nd May 1962,
quoting the reference number GT14/16/07.

Dated 16th April 1962.
T. G. Usborne, An Assistant Secretary.

SCHEDULE
The Exeter—iLeeds Trunk Road (A.38) at West

Huntspdll, Somerset, from 160 yards south oif its
junction with Withy Road to 7 yards smith of its
junction wllth Church Lane, a distance of approxi-
mately 740 yards.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

April 1962.
DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th April 1962

Period

1st to 15th
April 1962

Corres- ("1961
ponding 4 1960
period in (.1959

1st January to 15th
April 1962

Corres- T1961
ponding •< 1960
period in ^1959

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

16
7

11
20

102
75
90
83

Animals
attacked

19
8

11
21

113
83
91
96

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
—
—

—
—
—~~~

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—
—
—

—
—
—~~~

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks

con-
firmed

— 3

—

1
101
10
. 1

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—1,134

—

506
24,444
2,365

550

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

264
39

104
42

1,057
491
986

•260

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

71
49
33
49

415
349
318
337

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

12
7
5
8

70
55
27
50


