Physics East Publishing Company Limited Plaza (Bedworth) Limited, The Provincial Motor Journal Limited, The

Ret Manufacturing Company, Limited
R. Hutton Limited
Richard Wilson & Son Limited
R. Montgomery Limited
Robak Electric Limited
Rubber Trade Directory of Great Britain Limited

St. Albans & District Finance & Development
Corporation Limited
Sam Smith (Huddersfield) Limited
Savoy Cinema (Birmingham) Limited
S. Bradbury and Company Limited
Sedge Peat Products Limited
Showcase Publicity Company Limited

Tom's Tailors Limited Tong Thermo Products, Limited

Ulster Viennese Fabrics (Sales) Limited
United Precision Engineering Company (Crawley)
Limited

West & Son (Thermometers) Limited Western Carayans Limited

W. B. Langford, Registrar of Companies.

### MINISTRY OF LABOUR

H.M. Factory Inspectorate, 19 St. James's Square, London S.W.1.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. G. D. Ramsden to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959, for the Staplehurst District of the County of Kent.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. P. N. Stanbury to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959, for the Cleobury Mortimer District of the County of Shropshire.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. C. H. Wilkinson to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959, for the Portsmouth District of the County of Hampshire.

#### MINISTRY OF POWER

Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.1. 26th April 1962.

The Minister of Power, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957, and the Regulations made thereunder, has re-appointed J. Foster Beaver, Esq., O.B.E., J.P., to be a part-time member of the Yorkshire Electricity Board constituted under the said Acts.

#### MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Southwark Street, London S.E.1.

The Minister of Transport in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Transport Act, 1947, as amended by the Transport Act, 1953, has re-appointed Mr. Thomas Hawksley Summerson, D.L., J.P., to be a part-time Member of the British Transport Commission from 1st May 1962.

Road Traffic Act, 1960 Speed Limit—West Huntspill, Soms

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport intends to make an Order the effect of which will be that on the length of road specified in the Schedule hereto there shall be substituted a speed limit of 40 m.p.h. for the existing speed limit of 30 m.p.h.

Any objection to the making of the Order should be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, not later than the 22nd May 1962, quoting the reference number GT 14/16/07.

Dated 16th April 1962.

T. G. Usborne, An Assistant Secretary.

#### SCHEDULE

The Exeter—Leeds Trunk Road (A.38) at West Huntspill, Somerset, from 160 yards south of its junction with Withy Road to 7 yards south of its junction with Church Lane, a distance of approximately 740 yards.

### MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

April 1962.

### DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-GREAT BRITAIN

## OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

# 1st to 15th April 1962

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th April 1962 Corres- ponding period in 1960 1959	16 7 11 20	19 8 11 21		_ _ _ _	_ _ _	1,134 	264 39 104 42	71 49 33 49	12 7 5 8
lst January to 15th April 1962 Corres- ponding 1960 period in 1959	102 75 90 83	113 83 91 96	=	=	1 101 10 1	506 24,444 2,365 550	1,057 491 986 · 260	415 349 318 337	70 55 27 50